
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 11 January 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Adults Select Committee 
 

Tuesday, 19th January, 2016 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

Please note a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee. 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2015 

 
1 - 6 

5.   Scrutiny of the forthcoming Social Services Act and the implications for 
Monmouthshire Council 

 

7 - 14 

6.   Policy Review of the Raglan Project 

 
 

7.   Consideration of Supporting People Service's Response and Action Plan 
following the Welsh Government's visit 

 

15 - 28 

8.   Adult Select Committee Work Programme 

 
29 - 30 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P. Farley 

R. Harris 
R. Chapman 
R. Edwards 
M. Hickman 
P. Jones 
P. Jordan 
P. Watts 
A. Wintle 
D Hill 
D Husdon 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium o
[...]
 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

December, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: P. Farley (Chairman)  
 
R. Harris, R. Chapman, R. Edwards, M. Hickman, P. Jones, 
P. Watts, A. Wintle and D Hill 
 

  

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Claire Marchant Chief Officer Social Care, Health & Housing 
Colin Richings Implementation Lead 
Tyrone Stokes Accountant 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors P. Jordan and D Husdon 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13th October 2015  

 
We confirmed and signed the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 13th October 2015. 
 
3. Scrutiny with Aneurin Bevan University Health Board  

 
We welcomed representatives from the ABUHB: 
 
G. Evans  Director of Workforce 
B. Bolt   Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
P. Buss  Medical Director 
D. Jenkins  Chair of ABUHB 
J. Paget  Chief Executive 
A. Davies  Director of Planning and Performance 
A. Brace  Deputy Chief Executive and Finance Director 
 
We received a presentation from the Chief Executive in order for Members to scrutinise, with 
ABUHB, the following areas: 
 

 A Performance Update on Health Developments in Monmouthshire. 

 Discussion on ‘Dying Matters’ as a possible future area for scrutiny work with the 
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board. 

 Scrutiny of an Evaluation of the Choose Wisely Programme. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

December, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

Following the initial presentation on Health Developments in Monmouthshire, Members were 
invited to comment and discuss.  In doing so the following points were noted: 
 
Members sought clarification on the review on the GP out of hours scheme.  In response we 
were advised that a challenge to the Health Board had been recruiting GPs to the out of hours 
service.  The service relied on being able to recruit salaried GPs or Sessional GPs, which had 
become increasingly difficult over the past 12 to 18 months.  In order to address the issue the 
Health Board had recruited more nurses to work alongside GPs and increased payment rates 
for GPs, which had not been particularly effective.  A complete route and branch review of the 
service had been conducted, which would have been carried out with the introduction of a new 
telephone number, the 111 service, to ABUHB in 2017. The review had looked at the number of 
calls coming in, the types of calls, if a different response could be provided.  The Health Board 
were focussing on a primary care approach to the out of hours service.  It was noted that the 
service was not being reduced, but enhanced. 
 
Members referred to problems with car parking facilities at Neville Hall hospital.  In response we 
heard that a meeting had been attended which confirmed that planning permission had been 
applied for to extend the facility, but had been appealed against by National Resource W
[...]
anked the ABUHB members for the discussion and introduced the Deputy 
Chief Operating Officer of ABUHB, who was presenting a report on ‘Dying Matters’.  Following 
the presentation Members were invited to comment, during which time the following points were 
noted: 
 
Members felt that if the programme was to be implemented in Monmouthshire the name should 
be Live Well, rather than a Welsh name that would not be understood in many areas. 
 
A Member expressed that it was important to make people comfortable for end of life care, and 
to avoid the trauma of going into a hospital situation at that stage.  In response we heard that 
we were very lucky to have 2 hospices in Gwent who were very responsive.  St David’s Hospice 
Response Service were renowned across Wales and parts of the UK as being an extremely 
responsive service. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Committee were invited at this time to participate in discussion and 
would welcome the endorsement for further opportunities to work together.  The Committee 
accepted, in principle, the invitation and would welcome participation as, possibly, the first in 
Wales. 
 
Lastly, we heard about the Choose Well campaign and the services were highlighted to the 
Committee.  Following the presentation Members were invited to comment. 
 
The Chairman clarified that this referred to Monmouth rather than Monmouthshire, and 
Members would be happy to see the scheme move into the other areas of Monmouthshire.  
Members were keen to note that they would be willing to help to engage, and felt it was 
important for many reasons, especially as a way of changing forms of services which had 
previously been bones of contention. 
 
A Member stressed that we should never assume that all people have access to the internet, or 
know where to turn when help is needed.  Leaflets should be distributed to individual 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, Co
[...]
the 
course of action.   
 
The Chief Officer for Social Care and Health explained that in terms of taking forward local area 
community coordination in those two area, it would be evaluated against the original criteria and 
business case.  It was important to get the hard evidence of what this has told us.  In terms of 
the future direction of travel and the performance measures the plan b around giving more 
services to people would not be sustainable from a service or financial point of view. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The report recommended that members scrutinise the performance achieved and impact made 
to assess progress and performance against the objectives, and that members identify and 
explore any areas of underperformance or concerns, and to seek assurance from those 
responsible for future activity where they conclude that performance needs to improve. 
 

Committee Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Chair concluded that the Committee were broadly content and resolved to accept the report 
 

 
5. Revenue & Capital Monitoring 2015/16 Month 6 Outturn Forecast Statement  

 
Context: 
 
We received a report from the Finance Manager to provide Adults Select Committee Members 
with information on the forecast revenue outturn position of the Authority at the end of reporting 
period 2 which represents month 6 financial information for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

December, 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

The report would also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to: 
 

 Assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place, 

 Monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in accordance with agreed budget and 
policy framework, 

 Challenge the reasonableness of projected over or underspends, and 

 Monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings 
proposals. 

 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
Members expressed thanks to all involved and the efforts made to the positive outcome, 
especially in the challenging position of the Authority.  The Chief Officer and Finance Manager 
were asked to convey the message to staff involved. 
 
We were informed there were no particular areas of concern going forward but it was 
recognised that it would remain challenging. 
 

Committee Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Chair concluded that it was pleasing to see how well different areas sit together.  There 
were occasions where officers had advised that outcomes were dependant on IT and it was 
clear to see how this appears to have been achieved. 
 
The Committee resolved to note and accept the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Work Programming  

 
We received the work programme from the Scrutiny Manager, in doing so we noted that: 
 

 Joint meeting to be held on 16th December 2015 with Children and Young People Select 
Committee. 

 

 19th January 2016 meeting to cover the Raglan Project and the Social Care and 
Wellbeing Act. 
 

 A special joint meeting with Children and Young People Select to be held – no confirmed 
date. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm  
 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this report is to brief the Adult Select Committee on the Social 
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014, which provides the legislative basis for 
social services in Wales from April 2016. The report also sets out the implementation 
actions required at a regional and local level. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

In February 2011, the former Deputy Minister for Social Services published, 
"Sustainable Social Services for Wales – A Framework for Action", the Welsh 
Government strategy to "renew social services and social care for the next decade". 
Sustainable Social Services made it clear that radical transformation wa
[...]


workforce, ICT and financial implications for local authorities and significant new duties in 

the Act which individual authorities need to ensure compliance with. Select Committee will 

need assurance that robust process are in place within the authority to ensure that 

everything that needs to be is in place by April 2016. Synergy between Social and Services 

and Well-being Act implementation and work to implement the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act is critical. Equally, the fit between local transformation 

programmes to deliver cultural and practice change and Act implementation is 

fundamental.  

As final codes of practice are issued, baseline assessments are being undertaken at a local 

(as well as regional level) completed by the appropriate officers across the Council to 

develop action plans where necessary which can be reported to Senior Leadership Team, 

Select Committees and Cabinet. Action plans to address any deficits are also being 

developed. 

Workforce Development 

Local Authority Social Care Workforce Development (SCWDP) Grant was top-sliced in 

2015/16 and allocated to the Care Council for Wales to develop a national learning and 

development resource to ensure the workforce is supported and informed to deliver social 

services in accordance with the Welsh law. The Institute of Public Care (IPC) was 

commissioned by the Council to develop training modules. Training to priority staff (team 

managers and senior practitioners) is commencing in January 2016 on 4 modules. The 

second tranche of training will commence in April 2015.  Workforce Development Managers 

across the region have been working under the leadership of the Director of Social Services 

from Blaenu Gwent CBC , detailing how training will be delivered 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Adult select committee are asked to consider the content of this report and the 
actions required to implement the Social Services and Well-being Act in 
Monmouthshire County Council by April 2016.  

 
4. AUTHOR 
 
 Claire Marchant 

Page 11



 Head of Social Care and Health 
 
5. CONTACT DETAILS 
 
 Tel:  01633 644487 
 Email:  clairemarchant@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 12



 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
To make members aware of the conclusions and recommendations made by Welsh 
Government following their audit of Monmouthshire’s (MCC) Supporting People (SP) 
provision, and to provide assurance that appropriate actions are in hand to address 
issues as appropriate. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That members consider the recommendations and the outline management responses, 
appreciating that the audit and its recommendations are very recent and the actions 
proposed are very much ‘work in hand’. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
Welsh Government conducted an audit of MCC’s SP programme in November, 2016.  
This was based on the Supporting People Programme Grant (SPPG) as delivered in 
2014/15. [Report attached in Appendix I] 
 
The audit’s overall conclusion was that it could only be partially concluded that MCC’s 
SPPG is being spent for the purposes for which it is intended. There are concerns that 
insufficient resources are being applied to the management and commissioning of SP 
services.  That being said, the audit also concluded that the SP services are being 
adequately managed given the resources available. 
 
The audit cites the level of resources as having a direct impact on the robustness of 
the key procedures: 

 Services being commissioned using a generic contract that does not reflect 
specialist service specifications. 

 The volume of contract monitoring has not assured that services comply with 
grant funding conditions nor that services are improving appropriately. 

 The accreditation of providers, and the updating procedures associated with 
this, is insufficient to mitigate the risks associated with financial sustainability 
failures. 

 SPPG record keeping procedures have been insufficient for effective 
commissioning and contract management. 

 The SPPG planning group has insufficient involvement from the providers. 

 There is insufficient service user involvement influencing commissioning 
decisions. 

 There is insufficient separation between processing invoices and grant claims 
and the payment procedure. 

 Without a detailed desk instruction manual (outlining the procedures and 
processes for managing SPPG), the Authority is at risk of funding being used 
inappropriately and at risk of key personnel leaving/not being available. 

SUBJECT:  SUPPORTING PEOPLE – WELSH GOVERNMENT AUDIT 
DIRECTORATE: Social Care and Health 
MEETING:  Adult Select 
DATE:  19 January 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



  

 Where a service combines SP and SC&H services, there is a risk that the SP 
service is delivering a portion of statutory services (ineligible for SPPG). 

 
The draft report was forwarded to MCC on 23 December 2015, with a requirement to 
respond by 8 January, 2016.  The management responses are included in Appendix I. 
 
4. REASONS: 
The Minister required assurance that SPPG is being used for best effect and being 
spent appropriately, the results from the audits of all the Welsh Authorities’ provisions 
being used to inform wider and more detailed considerations for the future of SPPG. 
 
In 2003, Welsh Government increased MCC’s Revenue Grant by £100k as a 
contribution towards managing the SP programme.  Until 2012 the SP team comprised 
3.4 FTE staff.  Since the Commissioning re-structure in 2012, the SP management and 
administration budget (H064) still reflects this level of funding. However, the actual 
staffing resource being applied to the SP management is circa 1.5FTE – the remainder 
of the resource being utilised in other SC&H-wide commissioning requirements. 
 
Achieving the improvements required by Welsh Government will have to be achieved 
within the current financial envelope and wil
[...]
unding programme and the ability to effectively manage the Programme as a 
result of this. The report reflects how provision of service is managed and the 
recommendations made reflect those which were raised during the visit. 

2.2 Welsh Government officials requested information for the following contracts:

Client Spend 
Category

Provider Provision Units Contract 
Amount

Women 
Experiencing 
Domestic Abuse

WAIMON Accommodation 5 £118,604

People with 
Learning 
Disabilities

Reach Supported Living / 
Floating Support

31 £221,119

Young People 
with Support 
Needs 
(16-24)

Llamau Floating Support 8 £20,266

Families with 
Support Needs

Solas Floating Support 2 £25,000

Generic floating 
support

Gwalia Floating Support 22 £178,454

Alarm Services 
(sheltered/extra 
care)

Melin Homes Extra Care 21 £21,318

Alarm Services 
(sheltered/extra 
care)

Abbeyfield Alarms 10 £5,109

2.3 In advance of the meeting Monmouthshire provided the Review Team with a 
selection of electronic files relating to service configuration and the review. On the 
day we were provided with further information to enable the review to be carried 
out fully.

2.4 The Review Team found the information viewed was of an acceptable standard, 
however, intelligence and monitoring relating to services was not saved centrally.  
This could impact should there be an issue with staff due to sickness. Overall the 
Review Team were able to conclude the Supporting People services are being 
adequately managed given the team resources available. 

2.5 The Review Team saw copies of contracts and Service Level Agreements and 
the hard copy with the `wet’ signatures. Of concern was the fact each contract 
used a generic service specification; this could impede projects from meeting the 

Page 19



Official: Sensitive Review of Supporting People Programme

DRAFT

3

specific needs of the service users which it is intended to target, for example, a 
service for young people receiving floating support will
[...]
inson Performance 

Monitoring 

Gwent Frailty Programme Section 33 legal agreement for the frailty service. 

Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office review. 

Claire Marchant 

WAO 

Performance 

Monitoring 

26th April 2016 CSSIW Domiciliary Care 

Report 

To consider the report and findings of the 

inspectors on the Domiciliary Care Service. 

 

Link with the Turning the World Upside Down 

Project on Domiciliary Care. 

CSSIW 

Claire Marchant 

Performance 

Monitoring 

 

Meeting Dates to be confirmed for: 

 
 Gwices – to return approx. April 2016 

 Continuing Health Care - Topic Suggested by Member of Public – meeting to be held with Chair and Public 

 Future meetings with the ABUHB ~ the role of the Health Board’s Public Health and Partnerships Committee in relation to 

health improvement, Members could attend their meetings. 

 Stroke Redesign ~ ongoing scrutiny of implementation. 

 End of Life Care ~ with ABUHB 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2015
	Minutes

	5 Scrutiny of the forthcoming Social Services Act and the implications for Monmouthshire Council
	appendix 1 - JOINT Regional Implementation Action Plan Template - draft ...

	7 Consideration of Supporting People Service's Response and Action Plan following the Welsh Government's visit
	Appendix I  -  Monmouthshire review report - November 2015 - FINAL
	tmpFile4034839168212539191.doc
	Supporting People Programme Grant Funding
	Monmouthshire County Council
	A Report by the
	Housing and Regeneration Department
	SECTION 1 – REPORT SUMMARY
	1. Background
	3. Acknowledgements
	Findings and Management Response




	8 Adult Select Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

January, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P. Farley (Chairman) 
County Councillor R. Harris (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: R. Chapman, M. Hickman, P. Jones, A. Wintle 
and D Hill 
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor(s): V. Smith 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Julie Boothroyd Head of Adult Services 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Robinson Lead Commissioner - Quality Assurance 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor R. Edwards, Co-opted Member D. Husdon and Chief Officer for Social 
Care, Health and Housing, C. Marchant. 

 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
3. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2015  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held on 8th December 2015 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Scrutiny of the forthcoming Social Services Act and the implications for 

Monmouthshire Council  
 
Context: 
 
Members received a report in order to brief the Adult Select Committee on the Social 
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014, which provides the legislative basis for social 
services in Wales from April 2016. The report also set out the implementation actions required 
at a regional and local level. 
 
The Chair advised that in terms of scrutiny it was important for the Committee to fully 
understand the implications of the Council and to derive assurance that the Council were ready 
for the requirements of the Act. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

January, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Following presentation of the report Members were invited to comment, during which time the 
following points were noted: 
 
In response to a Member query regarding which areas would be chargeable we were informed 
by the Head of Adult Services that there was scoping work to be done surrounding preventative 
services.  Officers would scrutinise the code of practice and identify areas where a charge could 
be added, which would then be discussed further with Adults Select. 
 
We heard that MCC had been given a real opportunity to shape the Act and officers were very 
positive about what the Act would bring. 
 
In response to a question surrounding the burden on staff with regards to training it was 
explained that the training had been put together with a mix of procured providers, along with 
staff who trained as trainers from local authorities.  4 staff from MCC had been to the ‘train as 
trainers’ and had been provided with fantastic training material.  It had been decided not to send 
staff on the assessment and meeting needs training as MCC were so far progressed in this 
area. 
 
A Member questioned if there was a timeline in mind with regards to regular reporting to the 
Committee.  It was considered to be worthwhile to update the Committee in 12 months to note 
any changes and to identify any challenges that had arisen, noting that any problems could be 
brought forward sooner.  It was agreed that the timing would also fit well with the Population 
Needs Assessment. 
 
The Chair raised a question regarding the charging and financial assessment and whether it 
would have an impact on our capacity, or would we need to change the ways we do business.  
In response the Head of Adult Services advised that one of the aspects of the Act brings in 
another duty to assess people at home.  Officers were not certain what the resource 
implications or demand would be, but would be considered when assessing the charging 
responsibility.  It could be an extra resource burden depending on the demand it creates.  The 
Chair noted that effort should be made to ensure the appropriate resources were in place, and 
should any problems arise from the implementation of the Act the Committee should be 
advised. 
 
The Head of Adult Services wished to inform the Committee of the responsibility for the secure 
prisoner state, a new responsibility for officers.  A number of staff based in the Monmouth team 
were currently being vetted to be able to be the people who would coordinate discharge 
planning. 
 
A Member questioned if we provided training to bring providers up to our required standard.  We 
heard that the Social Care Training Grant allowed us to develop the training for the whole 
workforce, and officers would look to what was relevant to the Act. 
 
The Chair suggested that the prison aspect may be brought to Committee sooner to allow better 
understanding of the implications.  It was noted that the safeguarding framework remained 
unchanged.  
 
Members were advised of an event being held the following day at Llanishen, which was open 
to all Members and staff, to provide an opportunity to gain further information on all aspects of 
the Act. 
 
Recommendations: 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

January, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

The report recommended that Adult Select Committee consider the content of this report and 
the actions required to implement the Social Services and Well-being Act in Monmouthshire 
County Council by April 2016. 
 
 

 
Committee Conclusion: 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Adult Services for the informative report and asked that notes 
from the recent seminar be circulated (ACTION – JB). 
 
Adults Select Committee welcomed the Social Services Act and at this stage were satisfied that 
senior management were on top of the requirements 
 
The Committee would welcome an update no later than January 2017, with the understanding 
that any problems would be highlighted to the Committee when necessary. Updates regarding 
the prison dimension would be welcomed sooner. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Policy Review of the Raglan Project  

 
Members received a powerpoint presentation from the Head of Adult Services in order to 
update Members on training regarding the Raglan Project. 
 
Following the presentation Members were invited to comment. 
 
A Member commented that, in relation the new Social Services Act, it seems that 
Monmouthshire were already ahead of where expected.  The Head of Adult Services agreed but 
noted that we were never complacent and always acknowledged that there was always more to 
be done. 
 
When questioned about the roll-out of the project we were informed that the roll-out would be 
across the whole of Monmouthshire.  There were 15 clusters of Raglan type approach and the 
in-house services.  It was intended that to be across Monmouthshire by the end of the year, in 
terms of supporting people with dementia. 
 
Following a request for clarification it was explained that the care competency framework is an 
internal framework constructed around this specific training and the specific shift we are trying to 
make.  It focused on the emotional and relationship aspects in order to demonstrate that you 
operate in that way.  People had to provide their own evidence to where they are in the 
framework, and the manager would provide observations as would service users.  Potential 
weaknesses could be identified and worked upon.   
 
The Chair asked if it was appropriate for Members of the Committee to access the training 
sessions.  It was confirmed that Members would be welcomed and it was seen as a great 
opportunity.   
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

January, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

To conclude the item the Chair thanked the Officer for the presentation and would welcome any 
further updates.  
 
 
6. Consideration of Supporting People Service's Response and Action Plan following 

the Welsh Government's visit  
 
Context: 
 
We received a report from the Lead Commissioner QA & Supporting People in order to make 
members aware of the conclusions and recommendations made by Welsh Government 
following their audit of Monmouthshire’s (MCC) Supporting People (SP) provision, and to 
provide assurance that appropriate actions are in hand to address issues as appropriate. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
Welsh Government conducted an audit of MCC’s SP programme in November, 2016.  This was 
based on the Supporting People Programme Grant (SPPG) as delivered in 2014/15.   
 
The audit’s overall conclusion was that it could only be partially concluded that MCC’s SPPG 
was being spent for the purposes for which it is intended. There were concerns that insufficient 
resources were being applied to the management and commissioning of SP services.  The audit 
also concluded that the SP services were being adequately managed given the resources 
available. 
 
The draft report was forwarded to MCC on 23rd December 2015, with a requirement to respond 
by 8th January, 2016.   
 
Member Scrutiny: 

 
The Chair advised the Committee that a more comprehensive item on Supporting People had 
been scheduled but it had not been possible to provide the report.  Therefore, the report today 
was to be considered as an interim report, and a fuller report would be received at a future date. 
 
Following the presentation of the report Members were invited to comment. 
 
A Member questioned if meetings had been held with providers since the issuing of the report.  
In response we heard the report had only recently been received and a meeting would be 
planned.  On the Social; Care and Health side a self-assessment document was being 
developed in oorder to provide a quick picture.  SP processes were to be brought in line with 
Social Care and Health. 
 
Members asked for further information regarding the information given surrounding the lack of 
funding for admin staff.  We were informed that we were given around £2 million SP grant and 
were not allowed to use any of that for administration purposes.  This must come from our own 
budget.  
 
A Member referred to paragraph 2.4 stating ‘The Review Team found the information viewed 
was of an acceptable standard, however, intelligence and monitoring relating to services was 
not saved centrally. This could impact should there be an issue with staff due to sickness. 
Overall the Review Team were able to conclude the Supporting People services are being 
adequately managed given the team resources available.’  Clarification was sought regarding 
the number of FTE staff.  It was confirmed that the staff had reduced from 3.5 FTE to 1.5 FTE. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 19th 

January, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

 
To clarify further the Head of Adult Services explained that with regards to the issue of 
resources, it could be considered that there was a mismatch across all areas and could always 
argue for more resources.  It was important to identify what we could develop differently and 
what resources are required, within the constrictions of the budget. 
 
In response to a request for information we heard that the total grant received for Supporting 
People was £2,034,000.  It was questioned if the Council was applying the earmarked funds 
correctly. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Members were recommended to consider the recommendations and the outline management 
responses, appreciating that the audit and its recommendations are very recent and the actions 
proposed are very much ‘work in hand’. 
 
 

 
Committee Conclusion: 
 
The Chair advised that Adults Select Committee resolved to accept the report and noted with 
concern the capacity for delivery.  It was noted that senior management were aware of the 
issues and were working on them. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that system issues were being addressed and would encourage 
the preparation of desk instructions. 
 
The Committee appreciated receipt of the interim report and would look forward to the full report 
in due course, and would expect to see some account of the issues raised today. 
 
The Committee wished to note their appreciation of the constant efforts made to manage and 
provide the service with constraints. 

 
7. Adult Select Committee Work Programme  

 
We received the future work programme for Adults Select Committee.  The Scrutiny Manager 
advised the Committee of a special meeting to be held in February, the date to be confirmed. 
 
Members discussed the future joint scrutiny of the Gwent Frailty Programme with all 5 
authorities.  In principle, the Committee agreed to actively engage in the joint scrutiny process 
with provisions. 
 
We noted that the next ordinary meeting of Adults Select Committee would be held on Tuesday 
8th March 2016 and 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm  
 

 


